Numerical example

A numerical example to demonstrate the model‟s practical implementation is given below:

The solution is obtained by applying the algorithm given above. Here MATLAB is used to perform the computations.

Example: For the given model, the values of various parameters are taken as follows:

a = 87 , b =45, c=36, d=45, e =19, 𝜃0 = 0.1, 𝜃1 = 0.2, Oc =120, hc  =15.

The optimal values are obtained as follows

Optimal cycle length (T) =0.319910 (116.77 days)

Minimum total cost per unit time (TC) =Rs.685.57

Economic order quantity (Q) =31.28 units.

Sensitivity Analysis

Illustration of the proposed model with a sensitivity analysis is presented here.

To present the difference in values of various parameters on optimal solution, the sensitivity analysis is carried out and the

results are presented in the tables given below. The results show the impact of values on various parameters on the specified

cycle length (T), total cost (TC), and economic order quantity (Q).

Table 1: Effect of "a" on T, TC, and Q

Table 2: Effect of "b" on T, TC, and Q

Change in a T TC Q

-20% 0.3417 629.1745 27.6595

-10% 0.3304 657.8647 29.5141

10% 0.3102 712.3792 32.9543

20% 0.3013 738.3543 34.5567

Change in p

meter  b
T TC Q

-20% 0.3244 679.4684 31.2844

  EDU Journal of International Affairs and Research (EJIAR), ISSN: 2583-9993

Volume 4, Issue 1, January-March, 2025, Available at: https://edupublications.com/index.php/ejiar

13

Table 3: Effect of "c" on T, TC and Q

Table 4: Effect of "d" on T, TC and Q

Change

in d
T TC Q

-20% 0.3204 685.1980 31.3071

-10% 0.3201 685.3859 31.2894

10% 0.3196 685.7597 31.2580

20% 0.3194 685.9457 31.2407

Table 5: Effect of "e" on T, TC and Q

Change in

e
T TC Q

-20% 0.3200 685.5309 31.2812

-10% 0.3199 685.5520 31.2783

10% 0.3199 685.5942 31.2726

20% 0.3198 685.6152 31.2698

Table 6: Effect of "𝜃0" on T, TC and Q

Change in 𝜃0  T TC Q

-20% 0.3250 673.5633 31.7401

-10% 0.3224 679.5966 31.5048

10% 0.3174 691.4942 31.0519

20% 0.3150 697.3616 30.8338

Table 7: Effect of "OC" on T, TC and Q

-10% 0.3221 682.5425 31.2810

10% 0.3178 688.5618 31.2712

20% 0.3157 691.5100 31.2683

Change in c T TC Q

-20% 0.3280 670.2973 32.0890

-10% 0.3238 677.9916 31.6712

10% 0.3161 693.0470 30.8921

20% 0.3125 700.4179 30.5240

  EDU Journal of International Affairs and Research (EJIAR), ISSN: 2583-9993

Volume 4, Issue 1, January-March, 2025, Available at: https://edupublications.com/index.php/ejiar

14

Change in a T TC Q

-20% 0.2916 607.1080 28.1630

-10% 0.3063 647.2481 29.7685

10% 0.3326 722.3508 32.6999

20% 0.3446 757.7888 34.0530

Table 8: Effect of "HC" on T, TC and Q

Change in a T TC Q

-20% 0.3418 635.4878 33.7365

-10% 0.3303 661.0193 32.4379

10% 0.3105 709.2520 30.2285

20% 0.3018 732.1419 29.2767

  EDU Journal of International Affairs and Research (EJIAR), ISSN: 2583-9993

Volume 4, Issue 1, January-March, 2025, Available at: https://edupublications.com/index.php/ejiar

15

Figures: 1 to 9

Analysis and Interpretation

1. As „a‟ increases, Q and TC increases whereas „T‟ decreases, this suggests that higher first order demand leads to a

shorter cycle time and higher order quantity, increasing total costs.

2. Increase in „b‟ slightly decreases T and Q whereas slight increase in the value of Q,this minor impact shows that

second order demand variation does not significantly alter inventory behaviour.

3. As „c‟ increases, slight decrease in T and Q whereas TC increases